

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 960604070 (931) 454-2160 FAX (931) 464-2395 TDD (931) 454-2123

AGENDA: JUNE 27, 2000

June 15, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT:

SOQUEL DRIVE BRIDGE/APTOS OVERHEAD SEISMIC RETROFIT

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Members of the Board:

The Board of Supervisors approved the Soquel Drive Bridge/Aptos Overhead seismic retrofit contract on November 16, 1999. The contract was awarded to William P. Young Construction in the amount of \$210,296. This is a seismic retrofit project and is 100 percent funded by the State Department of Transportation.

Conflicts discovered between the contract plan drawings of the structural steel and existing conditions established through field measurement required that the girder splice plates be redesigned to fit site conditions. In addition, the width of the existing column flanges combined with existing holes in the column flanges necessitated "doubler" plates to be added to reinforce the flanges at the "catcher beam" assemblies.

The contractor has requested additional compensation in the amount of \$7,196.00 for these changes. Public Works staff has reviewed this request and determined that it is acceptable. There is a sufficient amount in the contingency to fund this change order. This change to the seismic retrofit contract work is 100 percent reimbursable to the County by the State Department of Transportation.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$7,196.00.

- 2. Authorize the Chairperson of the Board to sign Contract Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the County.
- 3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the Change Order to Public Works for further processing.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works

KM:bbs

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: William P. Young Construction, Inc.

Public Works Department

		JONETH OF	JANTA	ONOL	DEI ART	WILINI O	I I ODEN	o wor	ik 5		U.	435
СО	NTRACTCHA	NGEORD	ERN <u>O.</u>	1	_ REV. NO)	SUPP	PL. NO.				
СО	NTRACTSO	OUEL DRI	VE BRID	GE/APT	OS OVERI	HEAD			SHE	E T 1	OF_1_	_ SHEETS
PU	BLIC WORKS J	ов no <u>. 4</u>	0205				CONTRA	CT NO	9	1978		
C R	F DOC REF	<u> </u>	INDE	EX	SUBOBJEC	<u>τ</u>	PRJ/UCD		VENDOR		AMO	DUNT
. 17	T				<u> </u>			Ι.				
SID .		. DE	SCRIPTION	Ll	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			<u> </u>			<u>l.l</u>
		<u> </u>	 _		 . (4 . 4 . 4		1 1 1			_1
			HOR	9 1	LNFE	9 O1	ULY	<u>/</u>				
	To WILLIAM You are hereby of included in the	directed to mapped and sp	ake the her	ein descri s on this	bed changes contract.			pecification	ns or do	the follo	owing desc	Contrac
ı	NOTE: This change				<u> </u>			otwoon ad	lditional v	work at a	ontract pric	o agrood pri
	and force account	. Unless other		•		•					•	
	Change requested		RESIDEN	IT ENGI	INEER							
	The last percentag	je shown is th	e net accum	nulated inc	rease or dec	rease from t	he original q	uantity in	the Engi	neer's Es	timate.	
	EXTRA WOR	K AT AGR	EED LUM	IP PRIC	CE							
	PROVIDE L EXTRA WORK		UIPMENT	' AND M	MATERIAL	S AS NE	EDED TO	COMPI	LETE I	HE FO	LLOWIN	G
	1.	REVISE	GIRDER	SPLICE	PLATES	AT BEN	TS NO. 2	2 AND	NO.3		\$2	,515.00
	2.	PROVIDE	DOUBLE	R PLAT	TES AT G	IRDER C	ATCHER .	ASSEME	BLY		\$4	,681.00
								TOTAL	COST		\$7	,196.00
	THE TOT FINAL PAY ALL WORK THE CONTR	IS TO BE ACT PLAN	THE WO E PERFOI S AND S	ORK OF RMED I SPECIFI	THIS N CONFO CATIONS	CONTR RMANCE IN ADD	ACT CHAI WITH THI ITION TO	NGE OR E APPL O THIS	RDER. LICABL	E SEC	TIONS	
1	'AK					Estimated	d Cost De	ecrease \$ _			or Increase	\$7,196.0
Ĩ	By reason of this completion will be			NO A	DJUSTMEN	T						
		<u> </u>	.1-				CONS	TRUCT	ION			
	Submitted by:	Will	XX	us	and the same		ENGI	NEER		[Date 6	-15-0
	Approval Recomr	mandad:	SAN	1/10	1/2			CTOR (_	6/	45/05
	Approvai Recomi	nended.		1						[Date	
	Approved: Board	of Supervisor	s by							I	Date	
	We, the undersign will provide all eq specified, and wil	uipment, furni	ish all mater	rials, excep	ot as may oth	nerwise be n	oted above,					
	Accepted: Date _	P - / s	- 00	Co	ntractor	WILLIAM	P. YOU	NG COI	NSTRUC	CTION,	INC.	
	By Jan	~ @	ele	. 7—	······································		Ti	itle 🖊	ILE I	PRES	OENT	
	the Contractor				•			quirement	s of the s	specificati	ons as to	proceeding w
	CLERK OF THE		ninen protes	ət Willilli T	ne mue mere	•						4
	AUDITOR-CONT					CONTRACT RESIDENT	IOR Engineer				SCAL OF	

FISCAL OFFICER PROJECT FILE CONTRACTOR RESIDENTENGINEER

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

O: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	FROM	A: PUBL	IC WORKS	(Signature)	614.00	_ (Dept.) _ (Date)
The Board of Supervisors is hereby rec	uested to approve the attach	d agreement and	l author∱ze tl	ne execution of	the same.	
I. Said cgreement is between the WILLIAM P. YOUNG and 151 Old County Ro	CONSTRUCTION		94070-6		(Name &	
2. The agreement will provide $-$ for	the seismic retrof	it and pa	inting c	of the Sog	uel Drive	
Bridge in Soauel and	the Aptos Overhea	ad Bridge	in Apto	os - Cont	ract	
Change Order No.	1					
3. The cgreement is needed. becaus	se the work can be	handled m	ost expe	editiously	by contr	act.
4. Period of the agreement is from — increase 5. Anticipated xxxx is \$ _7,196.0						exceed)
6. Remcrks: <u>Contract \$217.497</u>		<u>95 \$16,152.</u>	.00; /6	Overneau	Ψ10,333.1	
7. Appropriations are budgeted in <u>6</u>	21100 ! 40205 ! 38	60!	(lr	ndex#) <u>35</u>	590(Subot	oject)
	OPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFIC					
Appropriations are not	will be encumbered. C o n t	GARY A K	UTKSYOINT SATUR	78 Date — Mither Controller		
Proposai reviewed and approved. It isDirector_of_Public_Wor	recommended that the Board o	of Supervisors a ne same on beha	pprove the a	greement and a Department	uthorize the	
Public Works	(Agency).	0.7	County Ad	ministrative Office	er	
Remarks:	(Analyst)	ву 7	H		Date 6/16/	<i>9</i> 0
Agreement approved as to form. Date		·	•		,	
PJS: bbs Distribution:						
Bd. c f Supv White Audi-or-Controller - Blue County Counsel - Green * Co. Admin. Officer - Conary Audi-or-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod **TagDept. if rejected.	State of California) County of Santa Cruz) State of California, do hereby said Board of Supervisors as rein the minutes of said Board or	certify that the fore ecommended by the n	egoing request e County Admi	for approval of agre inistrative Officer	eement was appro by an order duly y Administrative	oved by entered
ADM 20 (6/95)	1					